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Oxfordshire County Council

Mill Lane Community Primary School

The Windmill Community Nursery
Mill Lane   Chinnor   Oxfordshire   OX39 4RF

Head Teacher  Miss Tineke van der Ploeg

Telephone/fax 01844 352106

e-mail office.2465@mill-lane.oxon.sch.uk

Number 3                                                                                                  Monday 7th January 2019      

Dear Parents / Carers,

Welcome back to a new term and a new year. I hope everyone had an enjoyable and restful break. We have a very busy term ahead of us and as usual there are dates of events at the end of this letter.  
Class assemblies

We would like to invite you to the individual class assemblies that take place each week on a Friday morning. During the assemblies the children share examples of work related to their topic.  The assemblies will now take place on a Friday afternoon at 2.30pm in the hall. Below is a list of the dates:

Class 6 – 25th January
Class 5 – 1st February
Class 4 – 8th February
Class 3 – 15th February
Class 2 – 15th March

Class 1 – 22nd March

E-Safety

This term, the children will be focusing on e-safety & cyberbullying in class and during assemblies. The internet is amazing. Children can play, learn, create and connect - opening up a whole world of exciting possibilities. But with the digital world changing all the time, how can you make sure your child’s staying safe? We will be holding a parent workshop on Wednesday 13th February at 6pm to highlight how you can help your child / children stay safe online. Statistics for cyberbullying show why training is so important not only for children but also adults for example 50% of children will experience cyberbullying. More than 1 in 3 young people have experienced cyber threats online. 24% of children report that they do not know what to do if they are being harassed online. A letter with more information will be sent out nearer the time.
O2 concert

The Year 4, 5 and 6 choir have been working hard rehearsing for the O2 concert which will take place on Tuesday 5th February. I am sure all those going will have a fantastic time at this event and it is an experience they will never forget. I would like to thank Mrs Thompson for all her hard work in helping to organise everything. The children certainly know the songs and they have sounded lovely during rehearsals. We wish them luck and hope they enjoy this wonderful opportunity. As the children return very late after the concert, anyone who goes to the O2 does not need to get to school until 10am on Wednesday 6th in order for them to be fully rested after their long day. This also includes siblings who are coming as part of the audience. We need to book the coach as soon as possible so please could you return your slip indicating how many spaces you need on the coach (by Friday 11th January). 

Dropping Off / Picking Up
There are a number of parents swinging in to the school car park entrance to drop off their children in the morning, especially for breakfast club. This is causing a hazard especially when parents park their car in front of the gates to take their child / children in to school. At this time the school is very busy with staff arriving at school and they have had their access to school blocked. There is also a danger that, as they swing in to the car park, they will hit any car parked there. Please use Whites Field car park to drop off or collect your child / children. 
Attendance
If the percentage for a child falls below 90%, we are required to speak with parents to look at reasons for such a low attendance and discuss how this could be improved. Even if you call in to say your child is sick, we are also required to have a written note explaining the absence. If your child’s attendance falls below 85%, we are required to call parents in to look at the possibility of putting an attendance plan together to ensure a child’s attendance increases to an acceptable level. Persistent absenteeism will result in a penalty notice being issued. Finally, I would just like to remind you that we cannot authorise any holidays during term time and that if you take two holidays during the school year we are obliged to contact the local authority who may then issue a penalty notice. 
Chinnor Players Present
A lot of Mill Lane children are in the Chinnor Players pantomime this year, so to support their valiant efforts I have included the following information:

"Aladdin" - Chinnor Village Hall. Directed by Joni Cameron 

Wed 23rd – Fri 25th January 2019 at 7.30pm

Sat 26th January 2019 at 11am, 3pm and 8pm

Tickets NOW ON SALE at Chinnor Pavilion 

Ticket prices are £8.50 / £6.00 conc. Tickets selling fast. 

If you would like to know a bit more about Chinnor Players and what we do for 'fun' come along to our pantomime set build on the weekend of 19th/20th January at the Village Hall and lend a hand. No experience required, just bring enthusiasm!! You might even glimpse one or two of our ''Stars"

Visit our website at www.chinnorplayers.com or find us on Facebook too.

Yours sincerely,

Tineke van der Ploeg
Diary Dates
Term 3: 
Thursday 10th January: Choir starts

Friday 18th January: Year 5 & 6 Anglo Saxon day

Wednesday 23rd January: Reception & Year 6 height & weight check

Wednesday 23rd January: 1.15pm Year 5 & 6 Girls football tournament at Tetsworth

Friday 25th January: 2.30pm Class 6 family assembly

Wednesday 30th January: Reception eye tests

Friday 1st February: 2.30pm Class 5 family assembly

Monday 4th February: (.30am – 11.30am Nursery – Year 2 drama workshop

Tuesday 5th February: 12pm Choir leave for O2

Friday 8th February: 2.30pm Class 4 family assembly

Wednesday 13th February: 6pm E-Safety parents meeting – Keeping your child safe online

Friday 15th February: 2.30pm Class 3 family assembly
Friday 15th February: Last day of term (school to close at usual time)
Term 4: 
Monday 25th February: Children return to school
Thursday 28th February: MLSA movie night
Thursday 7th March: World Book Day

Monday 11th March: Mid-Year reports go out

Wednesday 13th March: Year 6 Junior Citizens Trip

Friday 15th March: 2.30pm Class 2 family assembly

Monday 18th March: 3.30pm to 8.30pm Parent Consultations

Thursday 21st & Friday 22nd March: MLSA Mother’s Day bring and buy sale

Friday 22nd March: 2.30pm Class 1 assembly

Monday 25th to Friday 29th March: All Around The World Themed Week

Monday 25th March: 6pm Year 6 parent meeting on SATs

Wednesday 27th March: 3.30pm Spring Music concert

Monday 1st April: 6pm KS1 SATs parent meeting

Friday 5th April: 1.15pm Family Assembly (2pm early closing)

Friday 5th April: Last day of term.

(Children return to school on Wednesday 24th April)
Term dates for the rest of 2018 – 2019
Term 3: Monday 7th Jan – Friday 15th Feb

Term 4: Monday 25th Feb – Friday 5th April
Term 5: Wednesday 24th April – Friday 24th May 

INSET Day Tuesday 23rd April

Monday 6th May Bank Holiday
Term 6: Tuesday 4th June – Wednesday 24th July

Monday 3rd June INSET day – School Closed

Term dates for 2019 – 2020
Monday 2nd & Tuesday 3rd  September INSET – School Closed
Term 1: Wednesday 4th Sept – Friday 25th Oct

Friday 4th October INSET – School Closed
Term 2: Monday 4th Nov – Thursday 19th Dec

Term 3: Monday 6th Jan – Friday 14th Feb

Term 4: Tuesday 25th Feb – Friday 3rd April

Monday 24th February INSET Day – School Closed
Term 5: Monday 20th April – Friday 22nd May

Monday 4th May Bank Holiday
Term 6: Tuesday 2nd June – Tuesday 21st July

Monday 1st June INSET
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